

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ORACLE AMERCIA, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:19-cv-3574-APM

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; U.S.
OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS; EUGENE
SCALIA Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Labor; CRAIG E. LEEN, in his official
capacity as Director of the U.S. Office of
Federal Contract Compliance Programs,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, CATO INSTITUTE, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS, AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

Jeffrey M. Harris (D.C. Bar #994058)
Alexa R. Baltes
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consvoymccarthy.com

Cory L. Andrews
Corbin K. Barthold
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The OFCCP Administrative Enforcement Regime Is *Ultra Vires*..... 5

 II. OFCCP’s Extra-Statutory Administrative Enforcement Regime Allows It To Exert Undue Influence Over Contractors And To Coerce Unfair Settlements..... 10

 A. OFCCP audits and enforcement actions routinely involve excessive and arbitrary demands coupled with minimal procedural protections and little transparency. 10

 B. The threat of OFCCP’s arbitrary enforcement process coupled with the consequences of noncompliance forces many contractors to acquiesce or settle rather than challenge the allegations of discrimination. 15

 C. OFCCP’s enforcement actions against Google and Oracle highlight the substantive and procedural flaws of the current system. 18

 III. Restricting OFCCP To Activities Within Its Statutory Authority Would Neither Eliminate OFCCP’s Role Nor Allow Discrimination To Go Unchecked. 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 7, 9

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 8

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 5, 6, 8

City of Albuquerque v. Dep’t of Interior,
379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004) 7

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 2

Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis,
139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)..... 9

Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
463 U.S. 582 (1983)..... 22

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 8

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... 7

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 2

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 6

Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.,
310 U.S. 113 (1940)..... 10

Sekhar v. United States,
570 U.S. 729 (2013)..... 10

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 2

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 7

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 153-61 9

29 U.S.C. §§ 657-61 9

40 U.S.C. § 101 6
 40 U.S.C. § 121(a) 6
 40 U.S.C. § 122 7
 42 U.S.C. § 2000d 7, 8, 9
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e 8, 9
 63 Stat. 389, § 205(a) (1949) 7

Other Authorities

Bourree Lam, *The Department of Labor Accuses Google of Gender Pay Discrimination*, *The Atlantic* (Apr. 7, 2017), bit.ly/3cApZrA 19
 Coalition Letter Opposing Suspect “Midnight Litigation” in *Waning Days of Administration*, *Frontiers of Freedom* (Dec. 28, 2016), bit.ly/2Y3yMy0 18
 Directive 2018-05, U.S. DOL OFCCP (Aug. 24, 2018), bit.ly/3bv2MHf 15
 EEOC, Charge Statistics, bit.ly/2yNCUI8 23
Equal Opportunity Discrimination, *Wall St. J.* (Dec. 26, 2019), on.wsj.com/2Y0Tajg 20
 Exec. Order 11246 5, 10, 21, 23
Federal Contract Compliance Programs v. Frito-Lay, (ARB Case No. 10-132, May 8, 2012), bit.ly/2VPML7Z 12
 H.R. 114-699 (2017) 15
 Jay-Anne B. Casuga & Martha Mueller Neff, *Goldman Sachs, Dell Settle Pay Bias Allegations for Millions*, *Bloomberg Law* (Sept. 30, 2019), bit.ly/2y9T66C 17
 Matt Drange, *U.S. Department of Labor Accuses Palantir of Discriminating Against Asians*, *Forbes* (Sept. 26, 2016), bit.ly/2XWeRBf 15, 17
OFCCP By the Numbers, U.S. Department of Labor, bit.ly/3bT5G8I 18
OFCCP v. Google, Case No. 2017 OFC-0004, Recommended Decision and Order at 34 (July 14, 2017), bit.ly/2zikbED 10, 18, 19, 20
OFCCP v. Google, Inc., Case No. 2017-OFCC-00004, Denial of Motion for Summary Judgment at 6 (Mar. 15, 2017), bit.ly/34UlnK6 19
OFCCP v. Oracle Am., Inc., OFCCP No. R00192699, Complaint at 1 (Jan. 17, 2017), bit.ly/2ziO9bB 20

OFCCP v. Oracle Am., Inc., OFCCP No. R00192699,
 Second Amended Complaint (Jan. 22, 2019), bit.ly/3aAvzbQ 20

Ryan Mac & Matt Drange, *Palantir Pays \$1.6 Million
 to Settle Hiring Discrimination Lawsuit with Department of Labor*
 (Apr. 25, 2017), bit.ly/2zpYtic 17

Simon Nadel & Jay-Anne B. Casuga, *Google’s Pay-Data
 Fight With Labor Department Dropped*,
 Bloomberg Law (Feb. 4, 2019), bit.ly/3cCrJR0 20

*The US Department of Labor Sues Silicon Valley Tech Company
 for Discriminating Against Asian Job Appellants*,
 Department of Labor (Sept. 26, 2016), bit.ly/2RWaJNB 15

U.S. Chamber of Commerce,
*Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs:
 Right Mission, Wrong Tactics—Recommendations for Reform*
 (Fall 2017), uscham.com/2KnNuYC passim

Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 60-30.14..... 6

41 C.F.R. § 60-1.20..... 6

41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26..... 6, 11

41 C.F.R. § 60-30.27..... 6

41 C.F.R. § 60-30.30..... 6

41 C.F.R. § 60-30.5..... 6

42 Fed. Reg. 3454 (Jan. 18, 1977) 6

62 Fed. Reg. No. 160 (Aug. 19, 1997)..... 13

71 Fed. Reg. No. 116 (June 16, 2006) 13
